
• • FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION 
OF THE UNITED STATES 

Washington ZS, D.C. 

In the Matter of the Claim of 

EDWARD EIS 
108Z Eastern Parkway 
Brooklyn, New York 

PHILIP EIS 
130-16 ZZ6th Street 
Laurelton, New York Claim No. SOV-42,185 

MOLLY EIS KRElDMAN 
ZlO Webster Avenue Decision No. SOV-3007 
New York, New York 

ANNA EIS as Administratrix of the 
Estate of HARRY EIS, deceased 

55 Riverdale Avenue 
Brooklyn, New York 

Under the International Claims Settlement 
Act of 1949, as amended 

Counsel for Claimants: 

GETTlNGER It GE'r'IINGER 

1407 .Brpadwa.y 

New York 18, New York 


FINAL DECISION 

The Commission issued its Proposed Decision on this claim on 

.llf.areh Z, 1959, a copy of which was duly served. upon the claimant. No 

objections or request for a hearing having been filed within twenty days 

after such service and general notice of the Proposed Decision having 

been given by posting for thirty days, it is 

ORDERED that such Proposed Decision be and the same is 

hereby entered as the Final Decision on this claim, and it is further 

5-?/6 

.i:;.;.:. .... . 



-..-: . -~" 
\.·. • 

- z ­

ORDERED that th.e award g_ran.ted pursuant thereto be 

certified to the Secretary o£ th.e 'I~asury. 

Washington ZS., D. C. 

APR 201959 

COMMISSIONEF-$ 



• • , 
FOUIGH CLADf8 SET'l'LEMENT COMMISSION 


or TRI UNITED STATES 

Wuhf.ngton, D.c. 


In the Matter of the Clda of 

EDW.ARD IIS 

1082 Eutera Parkway 

Brooklya., New York 


PHILIP BIS 
130•16 226th Street Claim No. sov•42,18.5 
Laureltn, Hew York 

MOLLY EIS lCREIDMAN 

210 Webater Avenue 

Hew York, New York 

ANNA EIS aa Adllilliatratrix of the 
Estate of BARRY EIS, deceased 

55 Riverdale Avenue 
Brooklyn, Rew York 

tJnder the Iaternational Glaillla Settl..ent 
Act of 1949, u amended 

Counlel for Claillanta: 

Gl'.rTINGIR & GITTINGER 
1407 Broadway 
New York 18, Hew York 

:fROPOSED DICISIOH 

'l'hi• f.a a claia for $4.5,000 agd.nat t:M Soviet QovertlllDt uder 

Section 305(•)(2) of the Internaticnaal cla:l.ma Settlement Act of 1949, 

u .-aded. 

claillanta uaerc, 1a aubatance, tlaat the claim originally arose in 

Septellber 1915 in faver of Biaig Ei• aa the result of the detltructioD 

by RUHi.an tr09pa of betel property situated in the Tewa of Lutowf.aka, 

Comity of Lisko, Prnince of LvC1'11 than located in Au1tria, and the 

confi1cation by said troop• of a large aupply of wines and liquors, 

jewelry, currency and other valuables. 

Claillant• CflllPUte the value of the afer...ntioned property u 

follOWI: 

Real property 
Peraoul property 
Other property 

$ 15,000.00 
20,000.00 
10,000.00 

Total $ 4.5,000.00 

http:cla:l.ma


• • 
'!he recerd disclose• that Bbig Eb and Rebecca Bia, hi.a wife. owed 

f.llproved real property iD. Lutowiaka cOl18iating of a 16-t:OOll furniahed inn, 

baru ad ailed. ror a Daber of year• prior to Soptmer 26, 1914, Rebecca 

Bi• operated •aid inn and conducted a wholesale and retail liqaor buaiaeaa 

on the pr.Uu. Oil leptellber 26, 1914, ahortly after the Ruaia Gevera• 

MDt entered World War I, a patrctl of Illlperial Rasia coaaack t:roopa in 

COlllUJld of their officers entered Lutowiaka, evidently on their way te eoa­

'bat the Autro-Bungarian forcea. Upon eateriq Llatowiaka they pUlaaed aud 

aacked that town. 'l'ltoy entered the Ii.a iDa by force, and although appriaed 

by aebecea Ii• that her luaab8D41 W&8 an Allelrican citizen, they neverthel••• 

rauacbcl the entire pr.U..ea, took and oarried away a quaatity of liquors, 

and other peraonal property contained therein and on the person of Rebecca 

Bia, and befere their departure wantonly 4-oliahed the iaa, dutroyed 110M 

liYeatock and burned th• barns. 

Bi•il Bi• bee... a United States national by naturalization on J.ne 1, 

1912. By virtue thereof• hi.a wife Rebecca Bia and their four children (then 

111.nora), naMly, Harry, Edwud, Mollie and Pbilip, obtained United State• 

nationality by derivation. 

Biaig Bia died inteatate on December 13, 1952. Rebecca Bia died, like• 

wise inteltate, • July 31, 1954. 'l'boy left th• 1UrViving, .. aole heir• 

and n~ of kin, their four above·umed children. No aclainiatrator has beea 

appoi.D.ted in their reapective utatu. One cbilcl (Barry) died inteatate on 

Janaary 23, 19'8 and hi.a wiclw, Alma Ii•, baa been duly appointed aa adllinia• 

tratriJC of hi• estate. 

'1'lte record diaclo•.. that the pilla1in1, taking and deatraction de• 

acribed U.Ve did net COM about or reault from an incident to the proper 

conduct of ailitary operatiou. Under the circaatancea, the pverDMDt ia 

re•ponaible for the act• of it• troopa. In Borchard, DiplOll&tlc Protection 

of Citisena Abroad, we find the followiag atatmlellt•: 

"Soldier• aay be ccmaidered authoriti.. rendering the 
•tat• liable for their act• when they are under ccmund 
of their officer••" (Page 193) 



• • -3­

M'J!he aovernan.t ia liable for vlolatiou of the ralu 
of war aDd particululy for wutoll pUlaa• ••• of 
neutral prOl"U"ty by Govermaant aoldiera." (Pas• 233) 

"The deatructiou of private property in W!U: where ao 
miliC&rJ end :I.a aerved ia illegitimate." (Page 261) 

Te tha •- affect, H• Hackworth, Di&Ht of llltera.ational Law, Vol. v, 
page 683. 

Oil July 28, 1919, the Soviet Go'ler1111eot decreed that "all claw 

again.at the State in coaa.ectioa. with the Illperialiat War of 1914-1918 ahall 

be amwlled.• 'l'h• eo-:1.aaioo finda that th• iDAltaDt claim which odpnally 

uo.. qainat the Imperial Ruaaian Gcnenmeat wu arbitrarily annulled by 

aaid decrH aDd that claimaata have a vaU.d claim again.at the Soviet GOvam­

ment under Section 30S(a)(2) ef the Act. 

Value of Property TakeD mdfor Deatroyed 

Aa heretofore atated, cla:lmanu fix the value of the real property at 

$1',000.oo. However, it appear• that auch valuation included the land en 

which the building• were erected. Since the property wu locaud in the 

oenter of the town it ia evident that the land wu of aubatmtial value. 

The Comiaaion finda that the value of the buUdinga (inn, barn ad abed) 

wu $10,ooo.oo. 

Oldaa:ata value the remainiag property, designated aa "rer..nal rror 

arty" md "Other Property" (which apparently refer• to the furniture aDd 

furDiahinp in the iml, livutock, win.ea md liquora, j.welry, cub aDd 

other peraooal belonging•) at po,000.00. ?be coaaiHiou having given du 

con1ideratioa. to the evideDce of record bearing on valuea of the•• it..., 

:I.a of the opinion that the amount clai.Md is uceaaiv• and fixu the value 

of auch property at $10,ooo.oo. 

Accordingly• the ecxaiaaion finda that olaiaanta are entitled to a 

couolidated award (under Section JlO(d) of the Act) in die total -.ant 

of $20,ooo.oo, widl intereat thereon at the rate of 6t per IUl1\9 fr• 

July 28, 1919 to Novtaber 16, 1933, the date of the Litvinov Aaalpmeot: 

(Section 301(6) of tbe Act:) in the allOUDt of $17,163.32. 

http:17,163.32
http:20,ooo.oo
http:10,ooo.oo
http:po,000.00
http:10,ooo.oo
http:1',000.oo
http:again.at
http:again.at


• • ... .. . ~: 

-4­

On the above grounds, and upon the entire record, aad pursuant to 

Section 310(d) of the Act, a conaolidated award in the principal maount 

of Twenty thousand dollars ($20,000.00), plus intereat thereon in the 

8llOUDt of Seventeen thouaand one hundred aixt:y•three dollars and thirt:y­

two cent• ($17,163.32) ia hereby made to claimant• (1) EDWARD BIS, 

(2) PHILIP 118, (3) !l>LLY 118 KREIDMAN, au.d (4) ANNA BIS aa Adminiatra· 

trix of the Bit.ate of BARRY 118, daceaaed, their rupective interuta in 

auch consolidated award being aa follow•: 

Princi2al Iatereat 

Edward Eis $ s,000.00 $ 4,290.83 

Philip Bia s,000.00 4,290~83 

Molly Bis Kreidman s,000.00 4,290.83 

Anna !i• aa Adminiatratrix 
of the Estate of Barry Eb, 
deceased s,000.00 4,290.83 

Pay.ant of the award herein, in whole or in part, ahall not be coa­

atrued to have diveated claimants h.erein, or the Government of the UDited 

State• oo their behalf, of any rights against the Government of the Soviet 

Union for the unpaid balance, if any, of the claim.. 

Dated at Waahington, D. c. 

MAR 2 1959 

FOR THE COMMISSION: 

http:4,290.83
http:s,000.00
http:4,290.83
http:s,000.00
http:s,000.00
http:4,290.83
http:s,000.00
http:17,163.32
http:20,000.00

